initial public offering had been completed on January 1, 2013, nor is it indicative of the results of operations of future
periods. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and eliminations are based on available information and upon
assumptions the Company believes are reasonable. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described
in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
and combined statement of operations.

36

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Extended Stay
America, Inc.

and
Subsidiaries

Pre-IPO
and

Related
Transactions Debt Paydown

Extended Stay
America, Inc.

and
Subsidiaries
Pro Forma

(BB) (CC)
REVENUES:
Room revenues $ 1,113,956 $ �  $ �  $ 1,113,956
Other hotel revenues 17,787 �  �  17,787
Management fees, license fees and other
revenues 1,075 �  �  1,075

Total revenues 1,132,818 �  �  1,132,818

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Hotel operating expenses 540,551 �  �  540,551
General and administrative expenses 108,325 (13,570) �  94,755
Depreciation and amortization 168,053 �  �  168,053
Managed property payroll expenses 728 �  �  728
Restructuring expenses 605 �  �  605
Acquisition transaction expenses 235 �  �  235
Impairment of long-lived assets 3,330 �  �  3,330

Total operating expenses 821,827 (13,570) �  808,257
OTHER INCOME 1,134 �  �  1,134

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 312,125 13,570 �  325,695
INTEREST EXPENSE, NET 234,459 1,696 (71,230) 164,925

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
(BENEFIT) EXPENSE 77,666 11,874 71,230 160,770
INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) EXPENSE (4,990) 45,886 123 41,019

NET INCOME (LOSS) 82,656 (34,012) 71,107 119,751
NET LOSS (INCOME) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS 3,575 (85,013) �  (81,438)

$ 86,231 $ (119,025) $ 71,107 $ 38,313

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 80

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS OR
MEMBERS

PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER
SHARE-BASIC $ 0.19

PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER
SHARE-DILUTED $ 0.19

PRO FORMA WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING-BASIC 203,020

PRO FORMA WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING-DILUTED 204,484
See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated and
combined financial statements.

37

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

[…]

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 85

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of what the
actual results of operations of ESH REIT would have been assuming the Pre-IPO Transactions and the initial public
offering had been completed on January 1, 2013, nor is it indicative of the results of operations of future periods. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments and eliminations are based on available information and upon assumptions ESH
REIT believes are reasonable. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying
notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

40

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

ESH HOSPITALITY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
ESH Hospitality, Inc.

and
Subsidiaries

Pre-IPO
and

Related
Transactions

Debt
Paydown

ESH Hospitality,
Inc. and

Subsidiaries
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
REVENUES:
Rental revenues $ 71,900 $ 556,276 $ �  $ 628,176
Hotel room revenues 983,950 (983,950) �  �
Other hotel revenues 15,576 (15,576) �  �
Management fees and other revenues 1,113 (1,113) �  �

Total revenues 1,072,539 (444,363) �  628,176

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Hotel operating expenses 478,727 (397,092) �  81,635
General and administrative expenses 86,676 (53,841) �  32,835
Depreciation and amortization 167,185 (2,980) �  164,205
Managed property payroll expenses 639 (639) �  �
Trademark license fee expense 2,998 (2,998) �  �
Restructuring expenses 605 (605) �  �
Acquisition transaction expenses 235 �  �  235
Impairment of long-lived assets 3,330 (3,330) �  �

Total operating expenses 740,395 (461,485) �  278,910
OTHER INCOME 1,075 (337) �  738

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 333,219 16,785 �  350,004
INTEREST EXPENSE, NET 233,629 13 (72,781) 160,861

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
(BENEFIT) EXPENSE 99,590 16,772 72,781 189,143
INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) EXPENSE (876) 7,210 728 7,062

NET INCOME 100,466 9,562 72,053 182,081
NET (INCOME) LOSS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS (730) 730 �  �

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 87

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS OR MEMBERS $ 99,736 $ 10,292 $ 72,053 $ 182,081

PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER
SHARE:
Class A - Basic $ 0.40

Class A - Diluted $ 0.40

Class B - Basic $ 0.40

Class B - Diluted $ 0.40

PRO FORMA WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Class A - Basic 248,135

Class A - Diluted 248,135

Class B - Basic 203,020

Class B - Diluted 204,484

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

41

Edgar Filing: ESH Hospitality, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

ESH HOSPITALITY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES AND MANAGEMENT�S ASSUMPTIONS TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED